NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Awar d Nunmber 23996
TRIRD DI VI SI ON Docket Number SG-23968

Lamont E. Stal | worth, Referee

(Brotherhood OF Rai | r 0ad Signalmen
PARTI ESI NDI SPUTE: _
(Southern Railway Conpany

STATEMENT OF CLADM: "Claim of the General Committee of the Brotherhood of Rail-
roed Signalmen On the Sout hern Railway Company, et al . :

~ On behalf of B. M Harris, who Was dismissed fromhis Signal
Maintai ner position at St. George, S. C., for restoration to service wth
seniority rights unimpaired, pay foral | time [ost between Novenber 13 and
28, 1979, and pay for all time | oSt f£rom Decenber 20, 1979, until reinstat ed,
account Carrier's deeision t0 dismss him was harsh and excessive and because
the agreement Was violated, particularly Rule 23.”

(General Chairman file: sSR-152. Carrier file: sG-hk26)

OPINION OF ROARD: On Cctober 15, 1979 the C ai mant, B. MEarris, WasS assigned
by bulletin to the traveling signal maintainer position at
St. George, South Carolina. On Cctober 29, 1979 he reported to his new head-
quarters point under the supervisionof M. R ¥. Duneen, &S Supervisor.

. Atabout 4:55 AM on Novenber 13, 1979 the (aimant was involved in a
single vehicle accident. At 6:10 AMC ai mant Harris cal | ed Supervisor Duncan
informing him that he had been invol ved in an aut onobile accident while driving
t he Conpany truck between Clinten andCol umbi a, South Carolina.

~ On the sanme date, Novenmber 13, 1979, Claimant Was notified that he
was relieved from service of the Company pending an |nvestigation in connection
with the charges of: (1) failure to comply with instructions fromhis Supervisor
and General Supervisor prohibiting the use of any conpany vehicle for personal
transportation, and (2) violation of Rule #6, Conpany vehicles will be used onla/
for business of the railway. Subsequent to the investigation hel d on Decenber 20,
1579, C ai mant Barris was notified by | etter dated January &, 1980 that he was
dismissed fromal |l service, effective Novenber 13, 1979, The elaim was handl ed
in the usual and prescribed manner on the property and, failing resolution, is
bef ore t he Board.

o The Carrier meintains that the testinony of various wtnesses, in
addition to the Claimant's own adm ssion of guflt, renders the matter of guilt
to be Indisputable.

_ SupervisorDuncan testified that the claizant Was instructed by
three different supervisors that he was, (1) not to use the company truck for
personaluse and(2) he was t0 park the Company truck at the depot when he
got off duty. Supervisor Duncan’s testimony was COrroborated hv_the testi-

mony of Supervisor Davis, General Supervisor Stepp and Trawveiing Signal Min-
tainer Metcalf,
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_ The Carder further asserts that im Claimant's testinony, he admitted
guilt. daimant Harris testified as follows:

"Q: When you t 00k t he company truck upon Mondey,
the 12th, and started back with It on Tuesday the 13th,you
had not obtai ned perm ssi on from any superviser t 0 USe this
truck?

A No sir, I had not.

Q Do you have any statement to make for the record
as to why you used the compeny vehicle after receiving these
I nstructions?

A:  Yes, | do.

I was given the impression that I could get my trans-
portation and | kmew thatl went against that rule of not sup-
posedly using t he truck, | don't kpow what kind of. thinking I
was 0i ng, I drove the truck - not hone - but somewherein the
designated area and thenr got pieked UP. Li ke I said, | understood
t he instructions t hey gave to me, and told me not to get the truck,
and | didn't expect an acci dent would happen, so | accept all the
responsibility.”

The Carri er further maintains that it did not violate RuUl € 23 when the
Claimant was released from his duties prior to the investigation. Rule 23 states
in part, "After charge or charges are nade and pending investigation and decision,
enpl oyee may be relieved from service, to protect |ife or property...” The Car-
rier cont ends t hat Claimant!s actions, which caused extensive damage t O aCompany
truck apd greatly enlangered his OWn safety, demonstratedt hat t he Cl ai mant had
a total disregard for the authority of his supervisors and Company policy.

The Carrier contends that dismissal was warranted, especi al |y given
the fact that the Claimant had been previously disciplined, in July 1979, for
nmeki Ng unauthorized motel chargesagai nst t he Conpany.

The Organization maintains that the Carrier violated Rule 23 when it
dismssed Claimant without an Investigation, %he Organization contendsthat the
carrier offered no proof that if Claimant had worked until the Investigation that
he would endanger |ife or property.

Even if there had been no violation ofRule 23, the Organi zati on main-
tains that the dismssal was harsh and excessive punishnent under the circunmstances.
There IS N0 evidence to indicate that the Company ever made known to Cainant the
consequences if he did use a conpany truck for persomal reasons.

Upon careful consideration of the record, the Board concludes that the
Claimant Was gi ven a fair and impartisl hearing. The Boaxd further concludes that'

there is substantial evidence on the record to support the echarges, The record in-
ai des Cl ai mant aid use Compeny Vehicle for nis personal use which s a violation
of Rule #6., Inthese circunstances the Board denies the claim
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FINDINGS: The Third Division Of t he Adjustment Board, af t er giving the

. yparties to this dispute due notice of hearing thereon, and
upon the whole recoxd and all t he evidencs, f i nds and hol ds:

That the Cerrier and t he Employes i nvol ved i n this dispute are

respectivel y Carrier and Employes W t hi n t he meaning Of the Railway Labor Act,
asapproved Jupe 21, 193k;

_ That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over
t he di sput e involved herein; and

Ly

That the Agreenent was not viol ated.

AWARD

Claim denied.

NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENRT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST: Acting Executive Secret-my
Rational Railroad Adjustment Board

By Lﬂm gbif%/é
Temrie Brasch - AdministrativeASS| Stant

Dated at Chicago, I11linois, thi S 17th day of Septenber 198.




